
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 27TH JANUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Claire Farrier 
John Hart 
 

Dr Devra Kay 
Graham Old 
Joan Scannell 

Alan Schneiderman 
Agnes Slocombe 
Laurie Williams 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Sury Khatri 
Adam Langleben 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Tim Roberts 

Lisa Rutter 
Stephen Sowerby 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Environment, Fees and Charges  
 

9 - 18 

8.   Implementation of New Parking Policy  
 

19 - 38 

9.   Highways Planned Improvement Programme 2015/16  
 

39 - 64 

10.   Highways Planned Maintenance Programme  
 

65 - 128 

11.   Review of Street Cleansing Methods  
 

129 - 144 

12.   Provision for an effective appeals service to London motorists in 
relation to parking on private land  
 

145 - 150 

13.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

151 - 160 

14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761 maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
18 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2014 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There none. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
In relation to Item 8, Parking Policy at Council meeting on 15 July there were a number 
of dispensations for Members agreed in order to allow to them to fully participate in 
certain matters where otherwise they may have a DPI (Disclosable Pecuniary Interest); 
one of the dispensations agreed related to matters to do with ‘an allowance, travelling 
expense, payment or indemnity’ and as such made it possible for Members to fully 
participate on this item. It was recommended and agreed that the general dispensation 
applies until the next election. 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Dean Cohen 8- Parking Policy Non-Pecuniary as 
Councillor Cohen holds a 
residents parking permit.  

7 - Business Planning Non-discloasable pecuniary 
interest as he was in 
negotiations with a lighting 
company. 

Brian Salinger 8 - Parking Policy 
 

Pecuniary as Councillor 
Salinger holds a Members 
parking permit.  
 

John Hart Pecuniary as Councillor 
John Hart holds a Members 
parking permit. 

Joan Scannell Pecuniary as Councillor 
Scannell holds a Members 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

parking permit. 

Maureen Braun 
 

Pecuniary as Councillor 
Braun holds a Members 
parking permit. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
Public comments were received from Ms AM Poppy and Mr Derek Dishman. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
Christmas Free Parking 
 
Following consideration the Member’s item in the name of Councillor Dean Cohen. 
 
Councillor Farrier, seconded by Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved that the proposal 
that free parking be available all weekends in December instead of the 3 proposed by 
Councillor Cohen. Upon this being put this was declared lost. 
 

In favour 5 

Opposed 6 

Abstain  0 

 
The Committee agreed that the variation as tabled but further added that it now be put in 
place for this and the next 3 years. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Environment Committee recommend to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 2 December 2014 a temporary variation to Parking Fees and Charges to 
enable free parking in Barnet’s town centres for the three weekends before Christmas for 
this and the next three years. 
 

In favour 11 

Opposed 0
[...]
3. That the Environment Committee notes the appendices to the Policy will be 

revised as required and will be presented to the committee. 
 

4. That the Environment Committee authorise officers to develop a costed 
action plan to implement the new Parking Policy, which will be presented to 
this Committee. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
 

In favour 6 

Against 5 

Abstentions  0 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report recommends, in accordance with the current constitution the fees and charges 
under this Committee’s remit to be considered by the Committee prior to being presented 
to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee consider and recommend the fees and 
charges set out in this report to be presented to Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

27 JANUARY 2014 

Title  Environment, Fees and Charges  

Report of Housing and Environment Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Fees and charges 

Officer Contact Details  

 

Claire Symonds, Commercial & Customer Services Director 

0208 359 7082 Claire.symonds@barnet.gov.uk 

Paula O’Dumody,  Business Performance & Development 
Manager,  020 8359 4368 paula.o’dumody@barnet.gov.uk   

Rick Mason, Assistant Director - Regulation and Network 
Management,  020 8359 7865 Rick.mason@barnet.gov.uk   

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Fees and charges are considered annually to comply with legislative changes, 

to take into account inflation (where applicable), the cost of service provision 
and any new opportunities to improve the service offered to residents and 
service
[...]
  

Each
VAT not 

applicable
£1,236.00 £1,236.00

Re
Cemetery and 

Crematorium

Cremation - Persons over 

16 years weekday  between 

09:00-09:45

Each
VAT not 

applicable
£304+£59.50 £365.00

Re
Cemetery and 

Crematorium

Cremation - Children over 1 

month  to under 16 years of 

age                

Each
VAT not 

applicable
£56.00 £55.00

Re
Cemetery and 

Crematorium

Cremation - Children still 

born - 1 month
Each

VAT not 

applicable
No Charge No charge

Re
Cemetery and 

Crematorium
Public Health Cremations Each

VAT not 

applicable
£133.00 £200.00

Re
Cemetery and 

Crematorium

Coffin Bearer Service (per 

shoulder)
Each

VAT not 

applicable
new £30.00

18



 

 

Summary 
 
In November 2014, this committee agreed a new Parking Policy and authorised officers to 
develop a costed plan to implement it.  This report sets out the proposed charges for new 
emission based Parking Permits for the coming financial year for the committee’s 
consideration prior to Policy & Resources Committee approval.  Alongside this, for the 
Committee’s approval, is a proposed programme of activity, timeframes and costs for the 
implementation of the new parking policy. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee consider and recommend the parking permit 
charges set out in this report to be presented to Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval 

2. That the Environment Committee agrees the action plan for all activity to 
implement the new Parking Policy  

 

Environment Committee 
 

27 JANUARY 2015 

Title  Implementation of New Parking Policy  

Report of Housing and Environment Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A - Comparators of proposed charges with other 
Emission Based  permit charges across London   
Appendix B – Parking Improvement Project Update 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Claire Symonds, Commercial & Customer Services Director 
0208 359 7082 Claire.symonds@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Paul Bragg, Infrastructure and Parking Manager 
 020 8359 7305, Paul.bragg@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Paul Millard, Parking Improvement Project Manager 
Paul.millard@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

19



3. That the Environment Committee considers the proposed capital investment 
and increased revenue costs required to implement the new Parking Policy 
and determine any additional capital requirement as part of considering 
priorities of the capital funding allocated to this committee as presented in 
another report on this agenda and  then make recommendations to the Policy 
& Resources Committee. 

4. That the Environment Committee considers the proposed capital investment 
that is not currently included in any agreed capital programme or highways 
capital programme and agree to request additional funding of £1.57m from the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  

5. That the Environment Committee note the proposed new parking client team 
structure and agree its implementation in accordance with the Council’s 
current HR policies. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 At the November 2014 meeting of this Committee, members agreed a new 

Parking Policy and a new basis for charging for residents permits based on 
emissions, this report sets out the proposed charges for these permits. 
However, agreeing a new basis for charges was only one element of the 
changes that the new Parking Policy will bring. Members recognised that 
effective implementation will require a programme of activity and works as 
well as requiring a capital and revenue investment.   
 

1.2 The Committee requested officers to provide detail regarding the costs and 
timeframes for the implementation of the policy and this information is 
contained in this report. 

 
1.3 EMISSIONS BASED CHARGING FOR RESIDENTS PERMITS – At the last 

meeting of this committee Members agreed a 3 band emissions based 
charging mechanism for residents parking permits.  Moving to an emission 
based permit structure will require a wh
[...]
hone. These 

QRcodes will be on consultation signposts enabling residents to get further 

information via their mobile phones. 

• Mobile friendly version of Traffweb which shows all pay by phone points  and 

location codes as well as all pay & display machines and all  traffic 

enforcement times.   

37



• Traffic web also shows All CPZ codes shown on every resident bay  

Planned for March 2015 

• All street signs visible in  Traffweb march 

MY Account Parking  

Planned for go live in March 2015 

• Parking Dashboard for all those who create a May account 

• Instant Temporary permits issued online for new applicants through my 

account 

• Removal of double keying of address document verification  

• Simple process to BUY Visitor vouchers  

Parking General  

Completed  

• Survey of all signs and lines  

• NSL KPIs published for first time  

Planned is the schedule of works to replace, clean, mend as appropriate all signs 

and lines as identified through the surveys. 

38



 

 

Summary 
The Report seeks the Committee’s approval for the Highways Improvement Programme 
2015/16 and identifies prioritised proposals for a number of the larger generic work areas 
included within the LIP programme. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the programme of work set out in Appendix A, 

including the prioritised programmes of Traffic Management & Accident 
Reduction Schemes, School Travel Plan Schemes, Parking Review Schemes 
and 20mph schemes set out more fully in the report and appendices, for 
introduction using Local Implementation Plan (LIP) or other funding as 
available, subject to approval of the relevant budgets through Policy and 
Resources Committee.,. 

 

Environment Committee 
 

27 January 2015 
  

Title  
Highways Planned Improvement 
Programme 2015/16 

Report of Interim Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 – LIP Corridors, Neighbourhoods and Su
[...]
 pavement assets.  

 

Recommendations 
1. That the list of roads for carriageway resurfacing, footway relay and 

other highway maintenance works in the Borough for 2015/2016 and 
subsequent years; as listed in Appendix A attached to this report, be 
approved. 

 

         

 

Environment Committee 
 

27 January 2015 
  

Title  
Highways Planned Maintenance 
Programme.  

Report of Commissioning Director for Environment. 

Wards  All 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Proposed Works by Wards during 2015/2016 
Appendix B: Risk Management  
Appendix C: Not used. 
Appendix D: Traffic Management Measures Review 

 

Officer Contact Details  
Chris Chrysostomou; chris.chrysostomou@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 7200 

AGENDA ITEM 10

65



   That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 

Commissioning Director for Environment be authorised to instruct Re to : 

i)  give notice under Section 58 of the New Roads and Street 

Works Act 1991 of the Council’s intention to implement the 

highway works shown in Appendix A by advertising and 

consulting as necessary with public utility companies and 

Transport for London (TfL)  for  schemes proposed to be 

implemented during 2015/2016; 

  

ii)  implement the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing 

orders with the Council’s term contractors or specialist 

contractors appointed in accordance with the public 

procurement rules, and or the Council’s Contract 

Procedure Rules as appropriate; 

 

iii) commission condition assessments of carriageways and 

footways within all constituent areas to determine the 

overall condition and appropriate measures to be 

considered in future programmes; 

 

  
 

2. That the Committee agree that changes to the priority listing where a 

new assessment highlights a higher priority including new entries will 

be delegated to the Commissioning Director and reported back to the 

next available Environment Committ
[...]
ll inform the relevant strategies for each area 
and then be built into a robust and coherent enforcement policy for street 
scene. This is demonstrated in the diagram below; 
 

 

Legislation 

14. There is a range of legislation which allows Barnet to effectively tackle 
environmental crime. The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
(CNEA) 2005 introduced new powers to enable councils to effectively tackle 
environmental crime and other Local Environmental Quality (LEQ) issues. The 
CNEA also emphasises the importance of proper enforcement when dealing 
with environmental problems and crime. 

 
Next steps and timescales 

15. It is proposed that the approach to behaviour change, including the 
enforcement policy, is brought to Environment Committee in spring/summer 
2015 prior to public consultation on any proposed changes.  
 

16. On-going work will include engagement with key stakeholders, including 
elected members, staff, and other enforcement agencies and will take into 
account public opinion. 

143



144

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report seeks the agreement of the Environment Committee to formally delegate the 
exercise of section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 to London Councils’ Transport and 
Environment joint Committee (LCTEC) and to agree a variation of the TEC Governing 
Agreement, for the sole purpose of providing the Parking on Private Land Appeals Service 
(POPLA).   
 

 

Recommendations  
1. It is recommended that the Committee review the detailed report attached and 

agree to: 
 
(a) formally confirm that the exercise of functions delegated to TEC to enter 

into the arrangement with the British Parking Association were and 
continue to be delivered pursuant to section 1 of the Localism Act 2011;  
 

(b) formally resolve to expressly delegate the exercise of section 1 of the 
2011 Act to the TEC joint committee for the sole purpose of providing 

 

Environment Committee 
 

27 January 2015 
  

Title  

Provision for an effective appeals service 
to London motorists in relation to parking 
on private land 

Report of Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A – List of Town Centres 

Officer Contact Details  
Geraldine Edwards –Parking Operations Manager 

geraldine.edwards@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 7542 

AGENDA ITEM 12

145



an appeals service for parking on private land for the British Parking 
Association under contract; and 

(c) take all relevant steps to give effect to the matters set out in (a) and (b) 
above through a formal variation to the TEC Governing Agreement   

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report has been necessitated by a request from LCTEC in regards to 

further delegated Local Authority function. This report seeks the agreement of 
the Environment Committee to formally delegate the exercise of section 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011 to London Councils Transport and Environment joint 
Committee and also a variation of the TEC Governing Agreement, for the sole 
purpose of providing the Parking on Private Land Appeals Service (POPLA).  
This is a complementary service to that which is provided by PATAS which 
deals with appeals made against parking enforcement on the highway. 
 

1.2 The existing POPLA service is being delivered under a three year contract 
between London Councils and the British Parking Association which 
commenced on 01 October 2012. The service has been provided on a cost 
recovery basis by LCTEC since the implementation of the Protection of 
Freedoms Act in October 2012.  It is proposed that this service continues in 
the current format until the expiry of the contract in 2015. 
 

1.3 It was considered at the time that providing the service on a cost-recovery 
basis would be in the public interest as restrictions on parking within London 
on private land would have a direct impact upon London local authorities, their 
resources and residents. 
[...]
59



160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Environment, Fees and Charges
	Appendix A - Re Fees and Charges

	8 Implementation of New Parking Policy
	Appendix A - Comparators of proposed charges with other Emission Based  permit charges across London
	Appendix B Œ Parking Improvement Project Update

	9 Highways Planned Improvement Programme 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Œ LIP Corridors, Neighbourhoods and Supporting Measures proposals
	Appendix 2 Œ Prioritised locations due to high levels Serious Injury Accidents to Vulnerable Road Users
	Appendix 3 Œ Schools priority list for School Travel Plan Schemes
	Appendix 4 Œ Prioritised list of Schools for 20mph schemes

	10 Highways Planned Maintenance Programme
	Appendix A: Proposed Works by Wards during 2015/2016 (1)
	Appendix A Proposed Works by Wards during 2015/2016 (2)
	Appendix B - Risk Management
	Appendix D - Traffic Management Measures Review

	11 Review of Street Cleansing Methods
	Appendix One Œ Initial Equalities Impact Assessment
	Appendix Two Œ Phase 2 Œ Key Principles and Proposed Process

	12 Provision for an effective appeals service to London motorists in relation to parking on private land
	13 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Environment Committee Work Programme Jan 2015 to April 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
27 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
Councillor Graham Old 
 

Councillor Joan Scannell 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2014 be approved. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Clair Farrier. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 
In relation to Item 8, Parking Policy, at Council meeting on 15 July there were a number 
of dispensations for members agreed in order to allow to them to fully participate in 
certain matters where otherwise they may have a DPI (Disclosable Pecuniary Interest); 
one of the dispensations agreed related to matters to do with ‘an allowance, travelling 
expense, payment or indemnity’ and as such made it possible for Members to fully 
participate on this item. It was recommended and agreed that the general dispensation 
applies until the next election. 
 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Nature of Interest 

Brian Salinger 8 – Implementation of New 
Parking Policy 

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as the owner but 
who does not live in 
Controlled Parking Zone 

9 - Highways Planned 
Improvement 
Programme 2015/16, 
Appendix A 

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as  Chairman of 
Governors at Moss Hall  



 

2 

 

10 - Highways Planned 
Maintenance Programme   
 

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as he owns a 
property that is on one of 
the roads listed for 
repaving.   

Dean Cohen 8 – Implementation of New 
Parking Policy 

Pecuniary as Councillor 
Cohen holds a Residents 
parking permit. 

Non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest as the owner of a 
hybrid car. 

 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. ENVIRONMENT, FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment presented the Environment Fees and 
Charges report. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED - That the Environment Committee recommend the fees and charges set 
out in the report to be presented to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 
 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PARKING POLICY  
 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment presented the Implementation of Parking 
Policy report. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 
 
Councillor Schneiderman, seconded by Councillor Dr. Devra Kay moved the following 
amendments: 
 
1. To the proposed April 2015 date for implementation Emission Based 

Permits: 
 



 

3 

That in the interest of fairness the proposal is postponed for a year in order to give 
residents’, if they so wish, the opportunity to change their car for a lower emission 
based one or change their behaviour.  

 
The amendment was put to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 6 

Absent  1 

 
The amendment was declared lost. 

 
2. To paragraph 1.12, page 22: 

That any changes to the charges of the bays are postponed pending the chance 
to look at the data on how people are applying for the suspension bays. 
 
The Infrastructure and Parking Manager explained that rational for changing from 
the flat rate arose due to a legal challenge from one of the utility companies. As a 
consequence officers have reviewed the basis of the current charges and this has 
included identifying all relevant tasks involved in dealing with a successful bay 
suspension application. This exercise has established that the costs involved in 
processing and implementing an application is significantly higher than the current 
charge for a one day suspension; however the on-going daily rate currently 
charged is higher than the costs incurred. Based on this finding the charge has 
been adjusted to ensure that costs are appropriately recovered and as such will 
stand up to scrutiny when and if challenged in the future. .  
 
In order to assist members in understanding the initial application charge he 
further explained the different elements involved in processing and implementing 
a successful application 

• A review of the application received and checking the maps to confirm that 
there is bay/bays at the required location and hence whether a suspension 
is required.  

• Reviewing the impact of suspending the number of bays requested 

• Calculating the applicable charge based on the number of bays and 
number of days the suspension will apply 

• Providing the cost to the applicant in writing  

• Processing the payment 

• Preparing and issuing instructions to the contractor to produce and place 
the suspension on site 

• The contractor manufacturers the required signs specific to the location 

• The contractor travels to the relevant site and installs the signage 

• The contractor returns to the site at the end of the suspension period and 
removes the signage 

• The enforcement contractor monitors the site for compliance during the 
suspension period 

• The enforcement contractor enforces any identified non-compliance and/or 
adjusts the signage where it has been vandalised  

 
In light of the above, Councillor Schneiderman withdrew his amendment 

 



 

4 

Recommendation 3 as set out in the report was withdrawn as Committee requested 
further detail relating to the actual costs of carrying out the proposed works. The 
Committee requested that this is  brought back to the next meeting of the Committee with 
details of the following:  

• The list of proposed roads/footways 

• The cost of carrying out necessary works 

• What potential impact (if any) the proposals will have. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Environment Committee consider and recommend the parking permit 

charges set out in this report to be presented to Policy and Resources Committee 
for approval. 

 
2. That the Environment Committee agrees the action plan for all activity to 

implement the new Parking Policy. 
 
3. That the Environment Committee considers the proposed capital investment that 

is not currently included in any agreed capital programme or highways capital 
programme and agree to request additional funding of £1.57m from the Policy and 
Resources Committee.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Against 2 

Abstentions 2 

Absent  1 

 
The recommendation was declare carried. 

 
 
4. That the Environment Committee note the proposed new parking client team 

structure and agree its implementation in accordance with the Council’s current 
HR policies. 

 
Additional Recommendation 
 
5. The a report is  brought back to the next meeting of the Committee with details of 

the following:  

• The list of proposed roads/footways 

• The cost of carrying out necessary works 

• What potential impact (if any) the proposals will have. 
 
The recommendations were declared carried. 
 

9. HIGHWAYS PLANNED IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment presented the Highways Planning 
Improvement Programmed Report 2015/16. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 



 

5 

 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment clarified regarding recommendation 2 that 
they seek the Committee’s approval to adjust the list i.e should there be need to 
reprioritise based on needs assessment basis or a referral from the Area Committees. 
But that where a scheme is delayed or drops off the programme any new proposals for a 
new scheme have to come back to the Environment Committee for approval. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Committee approve the programme of work set out in Appendix A, 

including the prioritised programmes of Traffic Management & Accident Reduction 
Schemes, School Travel Plan Schemes, Parking Review Schemes and 20mph 
schemes set out more fully in the report and appendices, for introduction using 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP) or other funding as available, subject to approval 
of the relevant budgets through Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

2. That authority to adjust the detailed programme and funding for individual 
proposals as they develop be delegated to the Commissioning Director for 
Environment.  

 
 

10. HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME  
 
The Interim Commissioner for Environment presented the Highways Planned 
Maintenance Programme report. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 
 
The Committee amendment the percentages listed in table 5.2.3 should be adjusted as 
follows 
 

Asset Proposed Approximate 

Percentage Spent 

Carriageways (Resurfacing 15%, 

Micro Asphalt 20% & Surface 

Dressing 25%- approximately) 

60% 40% 

Footways 30% 50% 

Structures, Drainage, Signs and 

Road Markings 

10% 

Total 100% 

 
Members were concerned that there appeared to be a number of duplications and errors 
with regards to the roads listed in the programmed. As such the Committee requested 
that officers re-check the information and bring the list back to Committee in March for 
final ratification before final implementation. 
 



 

6 

Councillor Cohen with the agreement of the Committee moved the following to 
amendment to recommendation 2,  
 
Where Ward Members or members of the public feel that their road has been overlooked 
and needs to be assessed and considered for implementation for whatever the required 
treatment is, that it is looked at by officers and decided on its merits 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the list of roads for carriageway resurfacing, footway relay and other highway 

maintenance works in the Borough for 2015/2016 and subsequent years; as listed 
in Appendix A attached to this report, be approved. 

 
 That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the 

Commissioning Director for Environment be authorised to instruct Re to : 
i)  give notice under Section 58 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 

of the Council’s intention to implement the highway works shown in 
Appendix A by advertising and consulting as necessary with public utility 
companies and Transport for London (TfL)  for  schemes proposed to be 
implemented during 2015/2016; 

  
ii)  implement the schemes proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the 

Council’s term contractors or specialist contractors appointed in 
accordance with the public procurement rules, and or the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules as appropriate; 

 
iii) commission condition assessments of carriageways and footways within all 

constituent areas to determine the overall condition and appropriate 
measures to be considered in future programmes; 

 
2. That the Committee agree that changes to the priority listing where a new 

assessment highlights a higher priority including new entries will be delegated 
to the Commissioning Director and reported back to the next available 
Environment Committee.  
Where Ward Members or members of the public feel that their road has been 
overlooked and needs to be assessed and considered for implementation for 
whatever the required treatment is, that it is looked at by officers and decided 
on its merits. 
 

 
 

11. REVIEW OF STREET CLEANSING METHODS  
 
The Interim Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the Review of Street 
cleansing methods report.  
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
1. That the Environment Committee approve the revised approach to delivering 

street cleansing services with effect from 1 April 2015. 



 

7 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Abstentions  4 

Absent 1 

 
 
2. That the Committee note the second phase of service developments to deliver 

behaviour change and drive down service demand that are to be delivered as part 
of the Council’s Financial Strategy 2015 – 2020. 

 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Abstentions  4 

Absent 1 

 
 

12. PROVISION FOR AN EFFECTIVE APPEALS SERVICE TO LONDON MOTORISTS 
IN RELATION TO PARKING ON PRIVATE LAND  
 
The Interim Commissioning Director for Environment introduced the report and the 
addendum. 
 
Following discussion and consideration of the item; 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. It is recommended that the Committee review the detailed report attached and 

agree to: 
 

(a) formally confirm that the exercise of functions delegated to TEC to enter 
into the arrangement with the British Parking Association were and 
continue to be delivered pursuant to section 1 of the Localism Act 2011;  

 
(b) formally resolve to expressly delegate the exercise of section 1 of the 2011 

Act to the TEC joint committee for the sole purpose of providing an appeals 
service for parking on private land for the British Parking Association under 
contract; and 

 
(c) take all relevant steps to give effect to the matters set out in (a) and (b) 

above through a formal variation to the TEC Governing Agreement   
 

13. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Subject to the amendments made to the work programmed, the Committee noted the 
report. 
 

14. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 



 

8 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.25 pm 
 
 


